
 

Standard Contract   Page 1 of 3 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

Children and Family Services 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Chris Zamets 

Telephone Number (909) 386-8302 

 
 

Contractor  T.R.L. SYSTEMS, 
INCORPORATED  

Contractor Representative Gary Chavarria 

Telephone Number (909) 456-2600 

Contract Term March 11, 2025 through March 10, 
2026 

Original Contract Amount $250,138 

Amendment Amount $46,170 

Total Contract Amount $296,308 

Cost Center       

Grant Number (if applicable)       

 
 

 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

AMENDMENT NO.  1                

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 25-149, as follows: 

SECTION A. DEFINITIONS 

Amend Section A. Definitions to add the following: 

21.   Keedex K-DLA (KDLA) – Armored door loop with a flexible conduit used to transfer voltage from the 
door frame to the door.  

22.  Request to Exit (REX) – Access control system device which provides a convenient way to exit through 
access-controlled doors.  

 

SECTION B. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

Amend Paragraph 1 to read as follows: 

1. Deliverables – Contractor shall: 

a. Install cables for sounders and the additional “Out” card reader at Door 42 using an open ceiling 
configuration, routing to local intermediate distribution frames (IDF) as required. 

Contract Number 
25-149 A-1 

 
SAP Number 
4400027844 



 

Standard Contract   Page 2 of 3 

b. Configure sounders so they do not activate on valid card reads for entry but will activate upon a 
forced door open. 

c. Furnish and install:  

The following components and infrastructure by door location: 

1) IDF/Comm Room 160: 

a) Doors 1 and 118  

i. Add Sounder, 8600 Series Adams Rite (Placeholder door – not currently 
installed), Adams Rite REX, Brown KDLA 18, and create pathway to door 
frame. 

b) Door 1A 

i. Add Sounder, (2X) 8600 Series Adams Rite (Double Door), (2X) Adams Rite 
REX, (2X) Brown KDLA 18, and create pathway to door frame. 

c) Doors 11, 32, 148 

i. Add Sounder 

d) Door 42 

i. Add reader for a read in / read out option, 8600 series Adams Rite (Place 
holder door is not currently installed), Adams Rite REX, Brown KDLA 18, 
and create pathway to door frame. 

e) Doors 84, 93, and 105 

i. 8600 series Adams Rite, Adams Rite REX, Brown KDLA 18, and create 
pathway to door frame. 

f) Door 113 

i. 8600 series Adams Rite (Place holder door is not currently installed), Adams 
Rite REX, Brown KDLA 18, and create pathway to door frame. 

g)  Door 136 

i. Add Sounder, 8600 Series Adams Rite (current crash bar is an old 
Monarch), REX switch, Brown KDLA 18, and create pathway to door frame. 

h) Doors 138, 149, 152, and 153 

i. Add Sounder, 8600 Series Adams Rite, Adams Rite REX, Brown KDLA 18, 
and create pathway to door frame. 

i) Interior Doors 48, 104  

i. Electrified cylindrical lock with REX, 4.5 x 4.5 4W 626 Hinge 

 

SECTION F. FISCAL PROVISIONS  

Amend Paragraph 1 to read as follows: 

1. The maximum amount of reimbursement under this Contract shall not exceed $296,308, of which 
$251,862 may be federally or state funded and shall be subject to availability of other funds to the County. 
The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor’s 
services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem. 

 

ATTACHMENT E - Budget 

Add Attachment E-1, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference. 

  



 

Standard Contract   Page 3 of 3 

All other terms and conditions of Contracts No. 25-149 remain in full force and effect. 
This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed 
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment.   The parties 
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF, or 
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.  Each 
party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original 
signed Amendment upon request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

 Daniella Hernandez, Deputy County Counsel   Patty Steven, Contracts Manager   Diane Rundles, Assistant Executive Officer 

Date    Date    Date  

 
 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 

T.R.L. SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name  

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title  

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address  

   
 



Standard Contract   Page 1 of 2 
 

ATTACHMENT E-1 
BUDGET 

 



 

Revised 7/1/24         Page 2 of 2 
  

  

ATTACHMENT E-1 
BUDGET 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


